
HAND COUNTY BOARD
Doug DeBoer - Auditor

415 West lst Avenue, Mail slot 7 & Suite 203

MILLER, SOUTH DAKOTA 57362-L346
(6os) 8s3-2182

OF COMMISSIONERS
& Clerk of the Board

EMAI L: auditor@ handcountysd.org
http://ha nd.sdcou nties.o rg/com m issioner

Commu nity Alerts by www.alertsense.com

The Hand County Board of County Commissioners mel in regular session on April
6, 202I in the corunission chambers. chairman Gilbert "Gib" Rodgers called the
meeting to order at 1pm with the following conmissioners also present: Jones,
Eschenbaum and Palmer. Connissioner Wernsmann was excused. The meeting was also
broadcast llve on Facebook and later uploaded to YouTube.

Auditor DeBoer informed the corunission that Kirk Aughenbaugh (Ratio, LCC) vras
present and wanted to discuss a plat for consideration. Additionally, a resolution
related to a highway department project needed to be addressed, DeBoer requested and
received permission to add those items to the agenda for consideration.

The conmission reviewed the fol.lowing consent agenda acknowledgements : Results
of the work comp audit, resulting a refund of 57,32'l , Lhe sheriff's report, the
Register of Deeds financial report for February 2021. The connission also approved
the following action items: Minutes of the March 2, 2021 meeting, payment of claims
(excluding the payment to On Hand Development), renewal of the beverage licenses for
Mj,ller Central Speedway and Hiway Store and for the Register of Deeds, Treasurer and
Auditor to attend the .spring twoi-ks.hop in P.ierre on May 4 and 5. The consent agenda
items were approved upqn motibn o.f PaLmer/ Es chenbaun and passed.

The co"nmis sion,l cbns idered ' two plats of adjoining property from Bilt & Nancy
l,ewellen entitled the Lewell-en qutlot l- and the Peterson Outlot 1. It was moved by
Jone s /Es chenbaum and passed to idOpt tne following resolutions related to the pLats:
"Be it resolvdd by the County commission of Hand County, South Dakota' that the plat
showing *T,EWEIIIEN OUTLOT 1 in the SW1/4 OF THE SW1/4 OF SECTION 2f TOWNSHIP 112
NORTH, RANGE 68 WEST OF THE 5TH P.M., HAND COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA" h ViNg bEEN CXAM1NEd

is hereby approved in accordance with the provisions of sDcL of 7967, chapters 11-6,
and any amendments." And, "Be it resolved by the County corunissj-on of Hand county,
south Dakota, that the plaL showing *PETERSoN ouTl,oT 1 in the sw1/4 oF THE sw1/4 oF
SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 112 NORTH, RANGE 68 WEST OF THE 5TH P.M., HAND COUNTY, SOUTH

DAKOTA" having lBen examined is..hereby. approved in accordance wit.h the provisions of
SDCI .of 1967,-,chapters 11.1.6, and any amendments.

The board next considered a plat presented by Ty Clarke entitled *PLAT OF

C],ARKE OUTLOT 1, IN THE E1./2, E7/21 SE1/4 OF SECTION 13, T113N, R65W OF THE 5TH'P.M.,
HAND COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA. - The comrnission adopted the following resolutj-on; *IT WAS

MOVED BY ESCHENBAUMT SECONDED BY PALMER, MOTION CARRIED THAT THE PLAT OF "CLARKE
OUTLOT 1' IN THE E1l2, EL/2, SEI/4 OF SECTION 13I T113N' R66W OF THE 5TH' P'M" HAND

COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA, AS DESCRIBED ABOVE AND DRAWN HEREON BE APPOVED AND ACCEPTED AND

THE AUDITOR HEREBY IS INSTRUCTED TO ENDORSE ON SUCH PLAT A COPY OF THE RESOI,UTION AND

TO CERTIFY THE SAME. Ir DOUG DEBOER, COUNTY AUDITOR OE HAND COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA. DO

HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE WITHIN AND FOREGOING IS A TRUE COPY OF THE RESOLUTION PASSED

By THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF HAND COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA, ON THIS 6rH DAY OF

APRII, 2021. /S/t DOVG DEBOER AUDITOR| HAND COUNTY' SD"'
Kirk Aughenbaugh next visited the conmission abouL the Ratio, LIc prolect, He

provj,ded the board with a background on the plat. but did not seek approval because
tf "o.. typographical errors. AIl parties agreed to revisit the plat on May 6, 202L.

The connission discussed the claim for payment to On Hand Development. Kecia
Beranek (Director) had been called to attend. There was considerable d.iscussion that
the pal.ment to On Hand was short Iived and cont.ingent on the city of Miller working
with the county on ways to save tax payers money' among them cooperative law
enforcement. There was discussion that it was not contingent on Iaw enforcement.
only cooperative means to save tax dollars. It was then questioned if that happened
as we1l. It was also questioned how the payments were continued with some

commissioners not knowing. In response' it was pointed out that the connission



budget had a specific expenditure activity on it for on Hand payments and that
vouchers appeared in the bills monthl-y for review. rt was also pointed out that a
commissioner sits upon the board of directors for on Hand. After considerabre
discussion it was moved by Eschenbaum to continue funding for on Hand until June, notinto July without an aqreement. ,Jones seconded the motj,on. During discussion Jones
acknowledged that he misunderstood the motion and withdrew it, No one objected and
the motion died for rack of a second. chai-rman Rodgers placed the item on the May
agenda for resolution.

The public hearing for the purpose of auctioning off rental rjghts on county
owned property in Preasant valIey Tovrnship. Brad ufen and Doug Edwards asked to be
recognized as bidders for the auction. It was also noted that neither of them had aninterest ln bidding on the same properties, Additionatly, each of them is the
current tenant of the properties they are interested in,

The first parcel was 80 acres in section 8 of township 109 range 69. Brad ufen
offered a bid of 914,00 per acre. No other bids were heard. It was moved by
Pa1mer / Eschenbaum to accept the bid. The motion passed.

The second, third, fourth and fifth parcels comprise 320 acres in Section 9 of
township 109 range 68 broken into a pair of 4o-acre plots, an 8o-acre prot and a 160-
acre p1ot, Doug Edwards offered a bid of $6,87 per acre. No other bids were heard.
rt was moved by Jones/Palmex to accept the bid. The motion passed. The contracts
will be executed in the future.

The commission heard,:.q99..I! Arlen Gortmaker (Emergency Manager) on a requesr ro
adopt Reso1ution.,202.1-08 'lResolution to Adopt the Hand County Natural Hazard
Mitigation Plan". l-t was moved by Jones /Eschenbaum to approve and it passed,

The second ite]il was a request from cortmaker to attend Incident Corunander
Training in Custer on May:1r5. The commissioners agreed to the request for him to
attend.

Gortmaker said that the 911 radio system rebuild is proceeding and equipmenL -Ls
hai 

^^ 
h,r r^h A ca.l

Venture Conununi ca tions, Rod Kusser and Clint Buchholz, met with the commission
to reques! permission !o occupy the rights of way (outlined on maps on file)
throughout the couity as part of their fiberoptic cabfe buj-.ld:gut,.,.Venture intends
to provide broadbalid;internet to areas of the county that currently'do not have
access. tn. Inoa1o6::io approve the application'was granted upon motion of
.Tones /Eschenbaum and: passed, :.

- The comrnissiOrritook up discussion of Resolution 2O2L-O6, a Resolution to
declare Hand County as a "sanctuary County" for 2nd Amendment procections.
commissioner Eschenbaum expl.ained the idea behind the resolution and offered comments
on how other counties are adopting similar resolutions. Eschenbaum explained that a
petition was circulated and presented to the board .in support. Additionally, Sheriff
Shane Croeni spoke on the adoption of the resolution. Commissioner Jones questioned
the posture of declaring the county a sanctuary. even if contrary to future law?
Croeni responded that it is "redundant"; it has been passed by other counties and the
state legislature stated in SB100 that the state and other focal governments "are not
going to take your guns". Croeni said the effort restates the current faw and local
support, Jones questioned the inherent conflict in enforcing one law while it might
remain illegal via another, Croeni likened the situation to marijuana where a state
passes Iaws to make it lega1 while the congress keeps it ilfegal , Croeni said it is
based on the desires of the people. croeni made it clear that should the law change
and gun confiscation begin. he would step down from office. croenl added that this
is a hot topic because it is the one in question, not the others in the Bill of
Rights, Eschenbaum and Jones both stated they did not want to lose the.ir right as
stated in the 2nd Amendment. Co[uni-ssioner Eschenbaum moved that the corunission
approve the resolution, The chairman asked for second, there not being one, the
motion dj-ed for a lack of second. Connissioner Palmer said he supports the 2"d
Amendment but felt the resolution was "redundant" as it is alreadv stated. ,Jones



Tigh .Tohnson, Rubble Site Manager, came before the board to discuss hours of
operation. .fohnson presented an outline of hours. He also discussed how two of part
time attendants told him they didn't want any hours, Any changes in hours would be
posted online, in the Miller Press, and via a sign at the rubble site entrance. It
was moved by Palmer/Jones to allow for the advertisement of part-time help with an
entry wage of 914 per hour. The corunission also approved Johnson attending the
required training for rubble site operation.

WilI Page, Custodian, provided a report to the conmission on the third fl-oor
and rotunda plaster repairs and reviewed the proposals from Midwest Construction.
Page also spoke about his recent visit with Pierce and Harris P.E. and a
representative from Otis Elevator. Lastly, Page spoke about the work of G&R Controls
as it relates to the heating system.

Doug DeBoer, Auditor, requested the conmission approve by motion the foflowj-ng
chanqes to the Prisoner Care (Jail) budget: lower 426.02 to 422,O0 Lo reflect
professional fees paid to a laboratory, to lower Solid Waste (Rubble Site) 411 by
$10,000 and increase 415 to cover the costs of group lnsurances. The request was
approved upon motj-on of Jones/Palmer and passed, DeBoer also reported that 91,32?
was refunded from the work comp provider following their audit of our operation.
Lastfy, DeBoer presented the commission with the response from the Family Crisj.s
Center in Redfield. The response was purposely left blank by di"rection of the
director,

Doug DeBoer, county welfare officer, briefed the commission on the March
notifj-cations, there was a tatal of $515,000 j-n estj-mated (indigent) medical care
submitted. The curre4t balances, of estimates, for the last two years is $1,?40,OOO
vrith actual applj-cations for.payment sitting at $816,!25,77. Two files were sent to
the consul-tant for Feview and settl-ement offers from Avera were a.lso sent for review.

Jeff Hargens, county highway supe rj- ntendent, requested permission for he and
Officer Manager Chris Schaefers to attend the "Short Course" in Deadwood on Mav 6th.
The request was approved. The discussion of Lhe dozer lease v.ras postponed because
RDO hrasn't able to do their assessment,

The commission reviewed the purchase agreement between the county and the
owner. The agreement was noL executed because the county needs to have conditional
use appioved and. state' petmitting to €xpand.,the rubble site. Those items will be
placed on the,. agenda for Say.

The commlssion, upon motion of Palner /Eschenbaum, ratified the hiring of Tigh
,fohnson as the Rubble Site Manage!. Alt presented voted in favor thereof,

Hargens presented the commission with the resolutions necessary ro apply for
funding to repair and replace failing bridge structures. The rarording of each
resolution was identj-ca1 with the exemption of the resolution nrmberr the structure
identification ,/ locat.ion and the adjoj-ning land owners. The corunission approved
adopting the resolutions "in bulk" and the minutes will separate the items making
them unique, It was move by Es chenbaum/ Palmer and passed.

The commission took action on a series of resolutions entltled: "Federal and
Bridge Program Resolution for County and Urban Projects" and each is assigned 1ts own
resolution number for filing. The resolutions contain the following, identical
information: *lfllEREAS, Hand County desires the X repfacement or _ removal of the
bridge hereinafter described: Structure Number and Location:"
Resolution 202L-O7 | 30-000-392, 13.2 miles south of Ree Heights
Reaolution 2O21-OB z 30-170-185, 1.0 miles East and 7.5 miles North of Miller
Resolution 2O2l-lO | 30-1,94-250t 1,0 miles East and 1.0 miles North of St. Lawrence
Reso].ution 2O2L-ILt 30-213-130, 5.3 E & 12 N of Mi11er
R€solution 2O2L-!2; 30-220-1,66, 6 E and 8,4 N of Mi11er
Reso].ution 2O2L-L3I 30-220-256, 4.0 miles East and 0.4 miles North of St. Lawrence
Resolution 2O2L-L4: 30-240-151, I E & 9.9 N of Miller
Resolution 2O2L-L5t 30-290-L44, 13 E & 10.6 N of MiIIer
Resolution 2O2L-L6 | 3O-25'7-4OO, 14 S and 9.? E of Miller
Resolution 202I-L7: 30-250-4t2, 13.7 miles South of Vavfand



"l,ist of current landowners adjacent to the project (Names 6 Addresses):"
Resolution 2O2L-07 z Keith Fawcett, 2!LI5 344th Ave., Ree Heights, SD 57371
R€solution 2o2!-o9 z Harry Harrel.l , r925O 351st Ave., Mifler, SD 57352 [&] Bertsch
Famj-ly, 36140 191 St., Miller, sD 57362
R€solution 2O2L-]O t David Fremark, 35460 Us HWY 14., St Lawrence' sD 57373
Resolution 2O2L-LL z Jeff Clement, 36566 185th St./ St T,awrence, sD 57373
Resolution 2O2L-L2 | Douglas silTunons, 36630 188th St., St l'awrence, SD 5?373

R€solution 2o2r-L3 z Cindy Goodrich, 16137 Rhim stone st. NI{, Ramsey, MN 55303 [&]
Dean Vanzee, 36631 Us HWY 14.r St Lawrence, SD 57373
Resolution 2O2L-L4z Duran Swaneyf 36752 188th St.., St Lawrence' sD 5?373 [&] James

Joy, 41-6 5th St., Huron, SD 57350
Resol-ution 2O2L-L5: David ArLz, 25865
ResoLution 2O2L-16: Elton Anson' 1317
Resolution 2O2L-L7: Rj-ch Moser/ 310 E.
21,352 369th Ave. , Wessington, SD 57381
*AND WBEREAS, Hand County j-s obligated and hereby agrees to provade proper
maintenance as required by the Federal Highway Act as amended and supplemented
thereto for project after construction is completed and to legu.late or cause to be

regulated the insrallation of utility facilities within the limits of the right-of-
wat of the proposed project in accordance with State and Federal requirenents' AllD

fffSREAS, the bridge is in need of replacement for the for the followlng reasons: 1.
The condition rating is Poo!,, 2. Eor Replacement project the bridge not located on a

county or Township designated No Maintenance or Minimum Maintenance Road,, 3. For
Removll project .the bridge location will not be eligible for federal or state bridge
funds in tn! ev6nt that a bridge is reconstructed. The owner agrees to submit a

separate resolution to delete the structure from the National Bridge lnventory upon
colnpletion of the project,, 4. The bridge is located on a Federall Aid Route, a school
bus route, a field to farm to markeL rout, a Lake or recreation access route, or
other (please-spdcify) ., 4. The load carrying capacity of the exisLlng bridge can _
or cannot x b-e improved to carry }egal loads by rehabilitation of the existing
bridge . WOf: .1'g""t-RE BE IT RESOLVIID: That the South Dakota Department of
transportation be and hereby is authorized and requested to program for construction,
in aciordance. with..the .!l,ocal Roads PIan" and the state's "Standa.rd Specifications
for Roads ai1l eriagds,.' the bridge project at the above described locatlon. Items Lo

be handled .bi: State f,orces with Federal. ?articipation wj-11. include. hydraul-ic study
review, torjnditj-ons investigation (if necessary) , plan reviews, and construction
administration. Estimated CosL of Project Including Engineering:
Resolution 2Q2L-O7 z $400,000, Federal Share (81 ,95 ): 9321 ,800, Loca] Share
(18.05E ) t $7 2,2O0
Resolution 2O2L-O9 9400,000, Federal Share (81.95X): 9321 ,800' Local share
{ 1"8.058 ) I 972,000
Resolution 2O2L-LO: $400,000, Federal Share (81.954)t 932'7,800' Local share
(18.05E)t 572,200
R€solution 2O2L-LLz 9400,000. Federal Share (81.952)': 5327,800r l,ocal Share
( 18 . 05 E ) ': 9-72,2oo
Resolution 2Q2f-L2t $400,000, Federal Share (81.95&): 9327'800' Local share
(18.058)z $72,20O
R€solution 2O21--L3z 9400'000, Federal share (81.95E): $327,800, r,ocal Share
(18.05?): 9'72,2oo
Resolution 2O21--L4t $40O,OOO' Federal share (81.958)'t 9321 ,800' l,ocal share
( l-8.059 ) : 9'72,2Q0
R€solution 2O2L-L5: $400,000, Federal share (81.95t): $327,800, Local Share
(18.05?)z $72,2oo
Rosolution 2Q21-L6z 910,000. Federal Share (81.95t): $8,095f Local Share (18.05E):

Resolution 2O2]--L7't 94OO,OOO, Federal Share (81.95*): $327,800, Local Share
( l-8.059 ) : 9'72'20O

383"i Ave., Plankinton, SD 57368
S . Broadway Ave . , MiIIer, SD 5'7 362

7th Ave., Miller, SD 51362 t&l Mere1 Hass,



Vote of the Commiss.ioners/€'#: Yes X No _
Dated at M.iller, sD, this 21st day of April, 202I /s/t chairmany'l4ayeie cib c. Rodgers

ATTEST: /s/t Doug DeBoer County Auditor

Bryan Breitlingr hospita.l administrator, met with the corunission to discuss the fact
that the hospital will not be participating in the corununity health program. The
objectives and programming of the state and the hospital no longer coincide and
maintaining the operation as-is. is not a1lowed. Breitling wanted the board to hear
it from him first knowing the state would be fo.llowing up in the near future.
Breitling also spoke about the repairs needed afong 4th Street from the courthouse
entry to the doors of the Courtyard Manor. The hospital will be affecting repairs
but not to the county's portion, No acti-on was taken,

Bryan Breitling, as District 23 representative, spoke to the conunission about
Iegi-slative activities and future objectives. Brej-tling provided the group with the
Consolidated Appropriations Act hand-out, Of note where efforts to provide $45,000
for small structures (small enough that they are not bridges) to be inventoried to
determine their condition. Presently, only structures larger than .tsmal1,' are
inventoried. The inventory will allow the state to better assess needs.

The corunissioners reviewed the buildj"ng permit as presented on the agenda,
those being: Ratio. LLC, Sv,'j-ne Building in Pearl Townshlp, estimated cost:
96,582,200. Roger Zens, pole barn in Miller Township, estimated costs: 965,000,
Joyce Wieseler LT, .deck in fairview Township, estimated costs: S5,000. KyIe Bertsch,
Bins in York TownshiFi;, estimated cost: $175,000. Dean Vanzeer move garage to St.
Lawrence Township,,.-estimated cost: None.. Cody Stevens, bins in St. Lawrence
Township, estimirted costs: $320,000, Cote Mehling, Bins in Hulbert Township,
estimated cost:.r'$6,000. Elagle Pass Lodge, bJns 1n Ree Heights township, estimated
cost: $110r090 and Sweetland Wind, earthwork in HuLbert Township, estimated cost:
s45 ,'724

It was moved:!y E s chenbau8/ Jone s to adjourn the meeting at 5:00 p.m.
Clains Paid.03-11-21: AITDUOR: VISA-SUPPLIES-g.58, cOV. BUILDING: AGTEGRA-

GAS-34'.75, MILLER'ACE-SUPPLIES-508.80:543.55, SHERIFF: AGTEGRA-GAS- L65.25,
216,58 & 74.4&i-_MIIIER ACE-SUPPIrES-90.31 & 2L99, VrSA-SUPPL].ES-99.16,99.17 &

99.!72 866. ii, sor.ro wAsiE: DAKoTA ENEiGy-toop-urrr,rrrEs-96'.-75.: 96.75, LTBRARy:
MrDCO BUSTNE1SS .-PHONE SERVTCE-50.03, MTTLER.ACE-SUppLIES-505.45: 555.48, WEED
CONIROL: AT & T-CELI PHoNE-60.94, MIDCO BUSINESS-PHONE-1s3.15, MIILER ACE-
SUPPLIES-31.32, VISA-SUPPLIES-42.72:288. 13, HWy RDS BRIDGES: AGTEGRA-GAS e FUEL-
9382.78, DAKOTA ENERGY COOP INC-UT]IITIES-68.98, JOHN DEERE FI NANC IA],-RE PAI RS -
4586.68,JOHN DEERE FINANC]AL-SUPPIIES.471,.64, FARNAM'S GENUINE PARTS, INC.-
SUPP!IES-719.28, MrDCO BUSINESS-PHONE & TNTERNET SERVTCE-200.35, MILLER ACE-
SUPP],IES-343.37,PRODUCTIVITY PLUS ACCOUNT_SUPPLIES-3.50, STURDEVANTIS AUTO PARTS-
SUPPLIES-27.00:15903.58, E-911: CENTURY LINK-911 MONTHIY SERVICE-193.95: L93.95,
EMERG. & DIS. sERv: AGTEGRA-GAS- 68 . 75, MIILER ACE-SUPPIlES-54.95: 123.70, STATE
COLLECTIONS: SD DEPT OF REVENUE-BIRTHS /DEATHS / DRIVERS LICENSES-1646.00: 1646.00,
STAIE M v: SD DEPT OF REVENUE-MOTOR VEHICIES-85031.79: 85031.79, CIIY TNt: SD
STATE TREASURER-CITY SAI,ES TAX-22.I3: 22.13, FIRE INSITRANCE: POLO FIRE DISTRICT-
-1-002.22: 1002.22, SDACC MOD & PRES: SD ASSN OF CO. COMMISSTONERS-
MODERNI ZATION/PRESERVATION-122 . 00 | L22.00. Total Checks: 106483.45.

Claims Paid 03-18-21: FEBRUARY COL],ECTION TO SCHOOLS: FAI,I.KEON AREA SCHOOL_
1,1,4'7'1 .Q3, HrrcHcocK-![ur.ARE scHool-1561.39, Mrr,r.ER IREA SCHOOL-103094.03, REDFTELD
SCHOOL-4359.17. I|OLSEY/nESSINGBON SCHOOL 2-6-8192.48, roTAL CHECKS: 128684.L0.
TOWNSHIPS: ALDEN TWP 654.4'1 , IJ.PIIA TWP 451 .69t BAIES TWP 785.22, BITRDETTE TwP 907.93,
cAr{PBEr.r. TWP 180.51, CART.TON rWP 466.4I, CEDAR Tlnp 259.36, CO!'O TWp 428.03, ST.ORENCE
TWP 786.21,, GILBBRT TWP I]-lT,29, GLEI|DAI;E TWP 266.22, GRAlirD TWp 1451.01, GREENIJEAF
TWP 110.61, Hrr.AnD TWP 340.38, HOLDEN TWP 407.92, HITT.BERT TWP 613.67, rrrNN TWp
327,02, LOGAII TWP 501.].4, MrDr,AtrD TWP 467,21, MrrJ,ER TWP 701,05, IONDTMTN TWp
370,89, OHrO TWP 2r4.17, OrrTlRrO TWP 373.12, PARK TWP 59'l .43, PEIRL TWP 373.89,



PIATO TWP 447.48, PI.EA.SAIIT \IIIJIJE! TWP 588.2I, RIVERSIDE TIIP 510'23' ROCI(DAI.E TWP

274.62t ROSEHTT.L TWP 597.08r SPRTNG HrrJL TWP 274.62t SPRTNG r,AXE TWP 658.28' ST

LAWRENCE TWP 682.74, IfHEATON TWP 551.01, iORK TWP 588.17. TOTAIJ T9lP CIIECKS:

18331.93. CITTES & TOWNS: MILLER 2Q1,4!.8'1 , REE HEIGHIS 1087.31, SE. IAI|RBNCE 729.23
& IfESSINGTON 52,06. TOIAIJ CIEY CHECKS: 22QL0.47 / rotal Checks: 169026'50

Claitrs paid on 03-29-21: VENTURE COMMUNICATIONS - Courthoua€: 938.97, 911 Flrnd
10.00, EDs 61.?3, Roads 2.00 lotaJ' Checks: 1012.?0

C].ains Paid on 04-06-21 ; BOARD OF COI'NIY COMM-CONNECTING POINT

BACK UP E REPIICATION 40.OOI GOOD SHRED-SHREDDING SERVICE 43.00, OFEICE PEEPS, INC.

-suppljlEs 196.92t THE MILLER PRESS- PUBII SHING 264,02. Total: 543.94. ELECIIONS:
ELECTION SYSTEMS & MATNTENANCE & IIC RENEWAI FEES 94.80: 94.80. i'I'DICIII! SYSIEM:

SDACC: CATASTROPHIC LEGAL EXP PROGRAM 3636.00: 3636.00. AITDIIOR: A & B BUSINESS, INC.
coPrER MATNTENANCE CONTRAC'I 29.48, AMERICAN SOIUTIONS FOR BUSINES SUPPLIES 78.00,
AMERICAN STAMP & MARKTNG: SUPPLIES 62.91, OFFICE PEEPS. INC.: SUPPLIES 113.75' PITNEY

BOWES: POSTAGE METER LEASE 321.84, S.D. FEDERAL PROPERTY AGENCY: SUPPLIES 99.03' SD

ASSrN OF COUNTY OFFICIALS: SPRING WORKSHOP REGISTRATION 185.00' THE MIl,l,ER PRESS:

PUBLISHING 38.91: 928.92. IREASITRER: CONNECTING POINT:SUPPORT WORK 120.00, SHERRII K.

KOECK: BLUETOOTH HEADSET 29.96, SD ASS'N OF COUNTY OFFICIALS: SPRTNG WORKSHOP

REGISTRATION 185.00: 334,96. SEATES AETORNEY: ANSON LAW: RENT 325.00'
ANSON LAW: SUPPLIES 3r2.50, ANSON LAW: UTII,ITIES 300.00: 937.50, coItRT ArP, ATTORNEY:

voLEsKY rAW OFFICE: COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 24'1 ,5O, RON J. VOLESKY: COURT APPOTNTED

ATTORNEY 6971,00: 7.2!8.50. gOV. BUILDING: AMERIPRIDE SERVICES, INC,: SUPPLIES

22i.87, BUILDERS CASHWAY, INC.: SUPPIIES 9.99, G & R CONTROLS I INC.: REPAIRS 1165'05'
HUGHES ELECTRIC, tLC:.: OUTSIbE CIOCK REPAIR 1237.83, MID AMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL:

suppl,rEs L28,lgt qxTv...OF MI1LER: UTILITIES ?27r53r THE MILI,ER PRESS: SUPPLTES 89.87,
TWIN vALLEy TIRE OF MILLER: REPAIRS 10i',99: 3696,32. DIR. OF EQIAL.: A e B BUSINESS,

INC.: COPTER MAINTENANCE CONTRACT,I,13 3 ..1.1;,;, aUqnrcen SoLUTIONS FOR BUSINES: SUPPI'IES

199.13, MARSHALL & SWIFT /BOECKH, LIC: ASSESSOR MANUALS 1028.15: L260.39. REG. Or
DEEDS: CONNECTING i'O]NII SUPPORT I'IORK 85,.OOI OFFICE PEEPS' ]NC.: SUPPTIES 105'21.
RAMKOTA INN: ROOM AT WORKSHOP 101'OO,
SD ASS'N OF COUNTY OFFICIALS: SPRING WORKSHOP REGISTRATION 185.00, SUZY WERNSMANN:

MEALS & MILEAGE 88.00: 564.21. SHERIFF: }iAND CO, MEMORIAL HOSP]T: CPR TRAINING 40.OO

oFFI.CE,.PEEPST .]..INC,,;l SUPPI,IES 115.59, PETTY CASH.I POSTAGE 4.10,.. S.D NARCOTICS OFFICERS

ASS'N: CONFERENCE !,EETSTRATION 5O.OO, S,D. FEDERAL PROPERTY AGANCY: SUPPLIES 0.85,
i.o, i"p"nai p*openry AGENcy: supprrEs 93.1g, s.D. FEDERAL pRopERTy AGENcY: suPPrrES
28.90, S.D. FEDERAL PROPERTY, AGENCY: SUpTIIES 28.90, roNY's REPAIR: MAINTENANCE

61.,95. ToNYIS REPA]R:..MAINTENANCE 
.7AQ..721. VISA: MA1NTSNANCE 16.00. VISA: GAS 35.18,

VISA: iElr pHONES i59.82: 1355.16. .IAIL: BEADLE coUNTY SHERIFF: PRISONER cARE

2855.00, PETTY CASH: pQstace 16.30, REDWOOD TOXICOIOGY LAB: RESULT CONFIRMATION

14,22, REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY: LAB SUPPIIES 55.00: 2940.52. SOIJID V|ASIE: THE MILLER
PRESS: SUPPLIES 271.00. COUNTY NI'RSE: CO MEMORIA], HOSPITAL INC.: COUNTY HEALTH NURSE

2954.21,. MENTAL HEAT TH: SCHAEFER COURT REPORTING: COURT REPORTING SERVICE 60.00' SD

HUMAN SERVICES CENTER: CLIENT SERVICE 600.OO, MARK KATTERHAGEN: MENTA], HEALTH BOARD

21.00. I,UCY T,EWNO: MENTAL HEALTH BOARD l-86.51, DARCY I,OCKWOOD: MENTAL HEAITH BOARD

21,00: 888.51, IJIBRARI: A & B BUSINESST INC.:COPIER MAINTENANCE CONTRACT 55.51' MIKE

ANGLTN: LIBRARY BOARD MEETINGS 24.O0, BOB'S DISPoSAI, SERVICE: GARBAGE DISPOSAL 21.00'
DEMCO: SUPPLIES 349.11r MIKE DONLIN: LIBRARY BOARD MEETINGS 36.00, ANDREA FIALA:
I,IBRARY BOARD MEETINGS 36.00, INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES: BOOKS 515.94, GLORTA KECK:

LTBRARY BOARD MEETINGS 36.00. MARIANNE PETERKA: LIBRARY BOARD MEETINGS 36.00:
1109.56, EXTENSION: AMERICAN SOI,UTIONS FOR BUSINES: SUPPIIES 42.15. IIEE,D CONTROL: AA

MOTORSPORTS' LI,C: REPA]RS 24.99, CHRIS JOHNSEN: WEED BOARD MEETING 50.OO' CHRIS

JoHNSEN: MILEAGE 21.00, clTY oF MILLER: UTII,ITIES 296'04t MATT RoGERS: WEED BOARD

MEETING 50.00, MATT ROGERS: MIIEAGE 21.00, S.D. FEDERA1 PROPERTY AGENCY: SUPPLIES
81.60, BRETT STEVENS: WEED BOARD MEETING 50.00, BRETT STEVENS: MILEAGE 18.48, DELMAR

vAN ZEE: WEED MEETING 50.00: 663.11 HWy RDS BRIDGES: AMERIPRIDE SERVICES, INC.:
SUPPIIES 862.97, AVERA HAND CO.: MEMORIAI, HOSPIT TESTS 41'4.0O, BOB! S DTSPOSAI,

SERVICE: GARBAGE DISPOSAL 50.00, BoB's GAs: PRoPANE 2532,0O, BUILDERS CASHWAY r INC.:
SUPPLIES 14.95, BUITDERS SOLUTIONS, ],I,C: SUPPI,IES 89.44' CK WELDING & REPAIR I,I.C:



REPAIRS 301.13. CK WEIDING & REPAIR I.LC: SUPPLIES 1,25.67, FASTENAL COMPANY: SUPPLIES
45.64, C & B OPERATIONS LLC: DOWN PMT ON 4 RENTAL TRACTORS 1OOOO.OO, JEFF HARGENS:
GAS & POSTAGE 54.22, JEFF HARGENS: ROOM AT SHORT COURSE MTG 218.56. HARTMAN
CONSTRUCTION: CONTACTOR'S FEES 19347,29, HARTMAN CONSTRUCTION: SUPPLIES 750.00,
JENSEN ROCK & SAND INC.: CO],D MIX 66.76.60, MIDCO BUSINESS: PHONE & INTERNET SERVICE
2O1..08, CITY OF MI],LER: UTII]TIES 518.40, MTL].ER REXA],], DRUG: SUPPLIES 8.99, OAKLEY
FARM E RANCH SUPPLY: SUPP],IES 2OI.40I .JEFF PHINNEY: SUPPLIES 82.36. PRORATE SERVICES:
DRUG TEST RESULTS 80.OO, SD DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION: BRIDGE WOP'K 22.7,05. SD DEPT OF
TRANSPORTAT]ON: BRIDGE WORK 483.93, SD DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION: SUPPLIES 738.00, SD
PUBT.TC ASSURANCE ALLIANCE: INS ON BELI,Y DUMP TRAILERS 2'179.78, SDACC: HWY DEPT
WORKSHOP REGISTRATION 150.OO. THE MI],],ER PRESS: PUBLISHING 26.75, THE MILIER PRESS:
SUPPIIES 267.5O, TRANSOURCE TRUCK 6 EQUIPMENT: REPAIRS 6367.18, TWIN VAI,LEY TIRE OF
MIL],ER: REPAIRS 2-I9,OO. DEBT SERVICE I STATE BANK: PRINC. PAYMENI 26779.93, KS STATE
BANK: INTEREST PAYMENT '795,361 E-911: CITY OF HURON-JANUARY 911 5423.1,7, TWO WAY
SOLUTIONS, INC ROUTER REPAIR 150.00. 55?3.17, EMERG. e DIS. SERV, I DAKOTA
EI,ECTRONICS- SOFTWARE & TRAINING 32O.OO, S.D. FEDERAL PROPERTY AGENCY-SUPPLIES 16.15.
MAI.T BEVBRAGE I.ICENS: DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, MALT BEVERAGE LICENSE 3OO.OO.
lota]' cb€cks: 11?118,20

C]'aiEs paid on O4-O2-2O2L: DEBT SERVICE: AB & T HOSPITAL DEBT PRIN 1-84'72.3L, AB
& T-HOSPITAI DEBT INT 4L63.26. Total Checks: 22635.51

BOIRD OF COI'NII COII!,I-ON HAND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT MONTHLY SUPPORT 25OO.OO.
EllERG. a DIS. SERV.-VERIZON WIRELESS CEI,L PHONE 47.04, Iotal: 2547.04

In accordance with SDCL 7-10-3, the Auditor's account with the Treasurer
as of the close of busj-ness on the last day of the preceding monch, rhe
treasurer had.l'9811-.0L of cash on hand, $39,858.11 of checks in possession less
than 3 days, $0 of checks.in possession more than 3 days, 90 of cash items, and
9300 of petty cash. The. reconciled demand deposits were: 91?8,486.81 in the
Anerican Bank &. trusi and S511,619.99 in the Quoin Financi:r1 Bank. The time
deposits wer6': $1,478,001,89 in the American Bank & Trust.:.and $L,'709t 619.75 in
the Quoin Financial:: Balk. The library. investments were: $14,887.52 in the
checking acceunt, 912,400.i.n certificates of deposit and 97,551 in stocks, The
total cash assets equaled 93,953,546.18.
The preceding tex! refl€ets the approved minutes of the commission.

Chai rman
Attest:

Doug DeBoer,Gilbert "Gib" Rodgers, Auditor

L{ttrh

ffiF*$
iSouiH$I


